items that meet the definition of financial instruments approximate their carrying values. These items include cash,
inventory, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and wages payable.

Exposure to credit risk

The Organization is exposed to credit risk resulting from the possibility that a customer or counterparty to a financial
instrument defaults on their financial obligations.

The maximum exposure to credit risk, as represented by the carrying amount of the financial assets, was:

2023 2022

Cash - unrestricted $ 835,837 $ 1,861,819

Cash - internally restricted 1,330,000 -

Total $ 2,165,837 $ 1,861,819

10

Parkdale Community Food Bank
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended January 31, 2023

(9) Prior period adjustments

The effects of the Organization's restatement on previously reported financial statements for the year ended January
31, 2022 are summarized as follows:

 An increase in donated foods of $996,535,
 A decrease in grants of $24,788,
 An increase in foods distributed - donated of $996,535,
 An increase in deferred grant contributions of $24,788.

2022

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Statement of Operations

Revenue

Donated food $ - $ 996,535 $ 996,535

Grants 421,421 (24,788) 396,633

Total Revenue 1,481,287 971,747 2,453,034

Expenditures

Food distributed - donated - 996,535 996,535

Total Expenditures 529,946 996,535 1,526,481

Excess of revenue over expenditures $ 951,341 $ (24,788) $ 926,553

Statement of Financial Position

Current Liabilities

Deferred grant contributions $ 3,073 $ 24,788 $ 27,861

Total Liabilities 18,429 24,788 43,217

Net assets, end of year 1,880,528 (24,788) 1,855,740

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 1,898,957 $ - $ 1,898,957

11

	Cover Page
	Table of Contents
	Auditors' Report
	Statement of Financial Position
	Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets
	Statement of Cash Flows
	Notes to the Financial Statements
	(1) About the Organization
	(2) Significant Accounting Policies
	(a) Basis of presentation
	(b) Revenue recognition
	(c) Inventory
	(d) Capital assets
	(e) Use of estimates
	(f) Contributed services
	(g) Fund accounting
	(h) Financial instruments

	(3) Internally restricted fund
	(4) Capital assets
	(5) Deferred grant contributions